

HOUSE BILL 139:Soil Scientist/On-Site Wastewater Certification Board.

2021-2022 General Assembly

Committee: Date: January 31, 2022
Introduced by: Prepared by: Kyle Evans

Analysis of: S.L. 2021-38 Staff Attorney

OVERVIEW: Session Law 2021-38 adds a licensed soil scientist to the North Carolina On-Site Wastewater Contractors and Inspectors Certification Board in substitution of an employee of the North Carolina Cooperative Extension Service.

This act became effective July 1, 2021.

CURRENT LAW: The North Carolina On-Site Wastewater Contractors and Inspectors Certification Board (Board) is a nine-member board whose members serve three-year terms. The Board has general regulatory and administrative authority over the construction, installation, and repair of on-site wastewater systems and those persons who construct, install, repair, and inspect those systems. Three Board members are appointed by the Governor, three by the General Assembly upon recommendation of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, and three by the General Assembly upon recommendation of the Speaker of the House. Prior to the enactment of S.L. 2021-38, one appointee of the House of Representatives must be a person employed by the North Carolina Cooperative Extension Service who is knowledgeable in the area of on-site wastewater systems.

BILL ANALYSIS: Session Law 2021-38 adds a licensed soil scientist experienced in soil and site evaluation to the Board in substitution of the person employed by the North Carolina Cooperative Extension Service knowledgeable in on-site wastewater systems.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This act became effective July 1, 2021.

Billy Godwin, counsel to House Local Government – Land Use, Planning, and Development, substantially contributed to this summary

Jeffrey Hudson Director



Legislative Analysis Division 919-733-2578